

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### GROUP INSURANCE

CHAP. 130

148

### Chapter 129

#### AN ACT Relating to State Dairymen's Conference.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 39, § 6, amended.** Section 6 of chapter 39 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 6. To hold a state dairymen's conference. He shall, in connection with, and with the aid of the Maine dairymen's association, annually hold a state dairymen's conference for the exhibit of cattle, dairy products and appliances, wherein prizes for high merit and quality in butter and cheese may be offered, and may employ experts and lecturers to enhance dairy interests, but the expenses of the same shall not exceed the sum of \$700 annually. He shall also in connection with, and with the aid of the Maine seed improvement association, annually hold a state seed improvement meeting for the exhibition of seeds adapted to the soil of Maine, wherein prizes for high merit in quality and variety may be offered, and may employ experts and lecturers to advocate the use of improved seed by the farmers of the state, but the total expense for such prizes and lecturers shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars annually. He may also in connection with, and with the aid of the several poultry associations of the state offer prizes for excellence in displays of poultry and poultry products, but the amount of the same shall not exceed the sum of \$1,000 annually.' : . .

Approved April 8, 1937.

### Chapter 130

#### AN ACT Relating to Group Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 95, amended. Chapter 95 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'Like authority to make contracts of insurance and appropriate out of its treasury, money necessary to pay such premiums or charges or portions thereof is hereby granted to any water district or other quasi municipal corporation chartered and organized as such under the laws of Maine.'

Approved April 8, 1937.